Сравнительный анализ нейросетевых моделей для задачи обнаружения беспилотных… С.В. Вычегжанин, А.Г. Татаринова, Р.Е. Мышкин
Компьютерная оптика, 2026, том 50, №2 1728   DOI: 10.18287/COJ1728 1
Сравнительный анализ нейросетевых моделей
для задачи обнаружения беспилотных летательных аппаратов
С.В. Вычегжанин 1, А.Г. Татаринова 1, Р.Е. Мышкин 2
1 Вятский государственный университет, 610000, Россия, г. Киров, ул. Московская, д. 36;
2 АО «Научно-исследовательский институт средств вычислительной техники»,
610025, Россия, г. Киров, ул. Мельничная, д. 31

sensing and precision agriculture. 2017 IEEE Aerospace Conference, Big Sky, MT, USA, 4–11 March 2017: 1-12. DOI:
10.1109/AERO.2017.7943593.
[3] Reedha R, Dericquebourg E, Canals R, Hafiane A. Transformer neural network for weed and crop classification of high resolution
UAV images. Remote Sens 2022; 14(3): 592. DOI: 10.3390/rs14030592.
[4] Chamola V, Kotesh P, Agarwal A, Gupta N, Guizani M. A comprehensive review of unmanned aerial vehicle attacks and
neutralization techniques. Ad Hoc Netw 2021; 111: 102324. DOI: 10.1016/j.adhoc.2020.102324.
[5] Coveney S, Roberts K. Lightweight UAV digital elevation models and orthoimagery for environmental applications: Data
accuracy evaluation and potential for river flood risk modelling. Int J Remote Sens 2017; 38(8-10): 3159-3180. DOI:
10.1080/01431161.2017.1292074.
[6] Agyemang IO, Zhang X, Adjei-Mensah I, Acheampong D, Fiasam LD, Sey C, Yussif SB, Effah D. Automated visionbased
structural health inspection and assessment for post-construction civil infrastructure. Autom Constr 2023; 156(2): 105153. DOI:
10.1016/j.autcon.2023.105153.
[7] Turkmen Z, Kuloglu M. A new era for drug trafficking: Drones. Forensic Sci. Addict. Res. 2018; 2(1): 114-118. DOI:
10.31031/FSAR.2018.02.000539.
[8] Mahdavi F, Rajabi R. Drone detection using convolutional neural networks. 2020 6th Iranian Conf on Signal Processing and
Intelligent Systems (ICSPIS) 2020: 1-5. DOI: 10.1109/ICSPIS51611.2020.9349620.
[9] Kassab M, Zitar RA, Barbaresco F, Seghrouchni AEF. Drone detection with improved precision in traditional machine learning
and less complexity in single shot detectors. IEEE Trans Aerosp Electron Syst 2024; 60(4): 3847-3859. DOI:
10.1109/TAES.2024.3368991.
[10] Cheng F, Liang Z, Peng G, Liu S, Li S, Ji M. An anti-UAV long-term tracking method with hybrid attention mechanism and
hierarchical discriminator. Sensors 2022; 22(10): 3701. DOI: 10.3390/s22103701.
[11] Huang B, Li J, Chen J, Wang G, Zhao J, Xu T. Anti-UAV410: A thermal infrared benchmark and customized scheme for tracking
drones in the wild. IEEE Trans Pattern Anal Mach Intell 2023; 46(5): 2852-2865. DOI: 10.1109/TPAMI.2023.3335338.
[12] Xie X, Xi J, Yang X, Lu R, Xia W. STFTrack: Spatio-temporal-focused siamese network for infrared UAV tracking. Drones
2023; 7(5): 296. DOI: 10.3390/drones7050296.
[13] Yu Q, Ma Y, He J, Yang D, Zhang T. A unified transformer-based tracker for anti-UAV tracking. 2023 IEEE/CVF Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition Workshops (CVPRW) 2023: 3036-3046. DOI: 10.1109/CVPRW59228.2023.00305.
[14] Tong X, Zuo Z, Su S, Wei J, Sun X, Wu P, Zhao Z. ST-Trans: Spatial-temporal transformer for infrared small target detection in
sequential images. IEEE Trans Geosci Remote Sens 2024; 62: 5001819. DOI: 10.1109/TGRS.2024.3355947.
[15] Yang Z, Lan X, Wang H. Comparative analysis of YOLO series algorithms for UAV-based highway distress inspection:
performance and application insights. Sensors 2025; 25(5): 1475. DOI: 10.3390/s25051475.
[16] Elesawy A, Mohammed Abdelkader E, Osman H. A detailed comparative analysis of you only look once-based architectures for
the detection of personal protective equipment on construction sites. Eng 2024; 5(1): 347-366. DOI: 10.3390/eng5010019.